“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148(3) and all other applicable provisions, if any, 

of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-

enactment thereof for the time being in force), the remuneration of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty 

Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses, as approved by the 

Board upon recommendation of the Audit Committee, to be paid to M/s. JNP & Associates, Cost Accountants 

(Firm Registration Number 000572) as Cost Auditors of the Company for conducting the cost audit for

[...]

Association of the Company by cancellation of 500 compulsorily convertible preference shares (CCPS) of Rs. 

10 (Rupees Ten Only) and concurrently creation 500 (Five Hundred Only) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Indian 

Rupees Ten Only) as per the following: 

From: The existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company i.e. Rs. 5,05,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh and Five 

Thousand Only) comprising of 50000 (Fifty Thousand Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only), 500 

(Five Hundred Only) Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten 

Only). 

To: The Authorised Share Capital of the Company i.e. Rs. 5,05,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh and Five Thousand 

Only) comprising of 50,500 (Fifty Thousand and Five Hundred Only) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten 

Only). 

by cancelling 500 CCPS and reallocating the same into Equity Shares. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered 

by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following New Clause V as under: 

V. The authorised share capital of the company is Rs. 5,05,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh Five Thousand Only), 

divided into 50,500 (Fifty Thousand and Five Hundred Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 

each with power to increase or reduce the share capital and to alter, convert, classify, divide or sub-divide 

and consolidate the same, with power to attach thereto such rights as preferential or otherwise as may be

[...]

Audit Committee, had approved the appointment and remuneration of M/s. JNP & Associates, Cost 

Accountants (Firm Registration Number 000572), as the Cost Auditor for audit of the cost accounting 

records of the Company for the financial year 2025-26, at a remuneration not exceeding Rs. 1,50,000/- 

(Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) excluding taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses at 

actuals, if any, in connection with the audit. The overall remuneration proposed to be paid to the Cost 

Auditor for the financial year ending March 31, 2026, is commensurate to the scope of the audit to be

[...]

(Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021 (“SBEB Regulations”) and 

considering the Company may list its shares in future, the Company thought it expedient to amend the 

Scheme to increase the aggregate number of Options reserved under the ESOP 2024 from existing 746 (Seven 

Hundred and Forty Six Only) Options to 2,246 (Two Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Six Only), 

exercisable into not more 2246 (Two Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Six Only), equity shares of face 

value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid-up, exercise period and has also proposed to change the 

administration of the proposed amended Scheme through the Nomination and remuneration Committee 

(“Committee”).

[...]

Equity Pool 

No. of Options No. of Equity 

Shares 

No. of Options No. of Equity 

Shares 

746 746 2,246 2,246 

Options to be 

granted per 

employee and 

in aggregate 

Not mentioned Each Employee per Grant and in 

aggregate shall not exceed 148 (One 

Hundred Forty-Eight) Options 

Vesting Period 

Minimum 1 year vesting period and 

maximum as may be decided by the 

Board. 

Minimum 1 year vesting period and 

maximum not exceeding 4 years from 

the date of grant. 

Vesting 

Schedule 
Open ended No change 

Vesting

[...]

shall be determined by the Committee, and such determination shall be final and binding upon all persons 

having an interest in ESOP 2024. 

b) Total number of options to be offered and granted: 

The total number of Options to be granted under the Scheme shall not exceed 2,246 (Two Thousand 

Two Hundred and Forty-Six) Options. Each Option when exercised would be converted into one equity 

share of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid-up. 

An Option expires, lapses or becomes un-exercisable due to any reason, it shall be brought back to the